Bylaw No. 14254 Page 1

## **CITY OF BURNABY**

## **BYLAW NO. 14254**

The Council of the City of Burnaby ENACTS as follows:

## **PART 1: CITATION**

1.1 This Bylaw may be cited as **BURNABY VOTING OPPORTUNITIES BYLAW 2020.** 

## **PART 2: DEFINITIONS**

2.1 In this Bylaw, unless the context otherwise requires,

"additional advance voting opportunity"	has the meaning set out in the Local Government Act
"advance voting opportunity"	means a required advance voting opportunity or an additional advance voting opportunity;
"Chief Election Officer"	means the individual appointed by <b>Council</b> as the chief election officer for the conduct of a local election or other voting
"City"	means the City of Burnaby
"Council"	means the Council of the City
"Local Government Act"	means the <i>Local Government Act</i> , RSBC 2015, c. 1, as amended or replaced from time to time;
"required advance	has the meaning set out in the Local Government Act

# PART 3: ADVANCE VOTING OPPORTUNITIES

voting opportunity"

- 3.1 In addition to the **required advance voting opportunity** established by Section 107(1) of the **Local Government Act**, held on the 10<sup>th</sup> day (Wednesday) before general voting day, the second **required advance voting opportunity** for a general local election or by-election shall be held on the 14<sup>th</sup> day (Saturday) before the general voting day for the general local election or by-election, as applicable.
- 3.2 The Chief Election Officer is hereby authorized to establish additional advance voting opportunities for each local election or other voting, to be held in advance of the general voting day for the local election or other voting.

3.3 Subject to the *Local Government Act*, the **Chief Election Officer** is hereby authorized to designate the voting place or voting places and establish the date and voting hours for each **advance voting opportunity**.

Read a first time this 7th day of December, 2020

Read a second time this 7th day of December, 2020

Read a third time this 7<sup>th</sup> day of December, 2020

Reconsidered and adopted by Council this 14th day of December, 2020

**MAYOR** 

CLERK